Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| Jeff Beale | 04/11/2008 |
| Harold Taylor | 04/02/2008 |
| Oivind Brockmeier | 04/08/2008 |
| Jared Alden Judson | 04/08/2008 |
| Jeffrey R Chapin | 04/08/2008 |
| Timothy Proulx | 04/08/2008 |
| Ari Tao Adler | 04/08/2008 |
| Jason Robinson | 04/08/2008 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Warsaw Orthopedic, Inc. | | |
|-----------------|-------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 2500 Silveus Crossing | | |
| City: | Warsaw | | |
| State/Country: | INDIANA | | |
| Postal Code: | 46581 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12104604 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (901)399-3040

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 901-399-2641

Email: memipdocketing@medtronic.com

Thomas L. Willis, Jr. Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 2600 Sofamor Danek Drive

Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Memphis, TENNESSEE 38132

REEL: 020874 FRAME: 0261

PATENT 500526593

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | P0030162.00 | |
|--|-------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas L. Willis, Jr. | | |
| Total Attachments: 9 | | |
| source=Assignment#page1.tif | | |
| source=Assignment#page2.tif | | |
| source=Assignment#page3.tif | | |
| source=Assignment#page4.tif | | |
| source=Assignment#page5.tif | | |
| source=Assignment#page6.tif | | |
| source=Assignment#page7.tif | | |
| source=Assignment#page8.tif | | |
| source=Assignment#page9.tif | | |

PATENT REEL: 020874 FRAME: 0262

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

| (1) | Jeff BEALE | of the City of Bartlett State of Tennessee, USA |
|-----|--------------------|---|
| (2) | Harold TAYLOR | of the City of Memphis State of Tennessee, USA |
| (3) | Oivind BROCKMEIER | of the City of Somerville State of Massachusetts, USA |
| (4) | Jared Alden JUDSON | of the City of Topsfield State of Massachusetts, USA |
| (5) | Jeffrey R. CHAPIN | of the City of Jamaica Plain State of Massachusetts, USA |
| (6) | Timothy PROULX | of the City of Nashua State of New Hampshire, USA |
| (7) | Ari Tao ADLER | of the City of Cambridge State of Massachusetts, USA |
| (8) | Jason ROBINSON | of the City of Tewksbury State of Massachusetts, USA |

have invented certain improvements in

SURGICAL TOOL

| for which | n we have | executed an | application for Letters Patent of the | ne United States of America, |
|-----------|-----------|---------------|---------------------------------------|------------------------------|
| | of even | date herewith | ; and | |
| X | filed on | 04/17/2008 | and assigned application number | <u>12/104,604</u> ; and |

WHEREAS, we hereby authorize and request the attorneys of Assignee, Warsaw Orthopedic, Inc., of 2500 Silveus Crossing, Warsaw, Indiana 46581, to insert the filing date and application number of the application when known; and

WHEREAS, Warsaw Orthopedic, Inc. (Assignee), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Indiana, having its principal office and place of business in the City of Warsaw, State of Indiana, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the invention and the application in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto

1

PATENT REEL: 020874 FRAME: 0263 and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and all prior patents and patent applications for which a filing priority of the above-described patent application may be obtained, including the right to collect past damages; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the invention to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in all countries.

| Inventor Name: Residence Address: | Jeff BEALE 4965 Rivercrest Lane |
|---|---|
| residence reduces. | Bartlett, TN 38135 |
| Dated: 4/11/08 | Affhli |
| STATE OF TU | |
| COUNTY OF _ Shelby | |
| On this the day of | , 2008, before me personally appeared Jeff |
| BEALE, to me known (or proved to me on th | t, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free |
| WITNESS MY HAND and Seal at or | ffice this the day of April, 2008. |
| Mr. Commission Erminas | MINIMUM PARTIES |
| My Commission Expires: | WILL CLATE |
| 8-31-11 | OF I |
| | OF TENNESSEE NOTARY |
| | NOTARY PUBLIC |

PATENT REEL: 020874 FRAME: 0264

| Inventor Name: Residence Address: | Harold TAYLOR 2600 Sofamor Danek Drive Memphis, TN 38132 |
|--|--|
| Dated: Apr.1 2 2068 | 78/0/2 |
| TAYLOR, to me known (or proved to me on th | 2008, before me personally appeared Harold to be basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free |
| WITNESS MY HAND and Seal at offi | bring Chamber L Public Description of March Public Publ |
| My Commission Expires: | MINIMAN MARCHANA MARC |

STATE OF OF TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC OF TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC ON THE PUBLIC ON THE PUBLIC ON THE PUBLIC OF THE PU

| Inventor Name: Residence Address: | Oivind BROCKMEIER 234 Willow Avenue, Apt. 1 Somerville, MA 02144 |
|--|---|
| Dated: 4 /8/08 | - Jan |
| STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS | _ |
| COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX | |
| BROCKMEIER, to me known (or proved | , 2008, before me personally appeared Oivind to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person ng instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as |
| WITNESS MY HAND and Seal a | t office this the Standay of April, 2008. |
| CHRISTINA MARIANI NOTICITY Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires May 16, 2014 | etary Public |
| My Commission Expires: MAY 16, 2014 | |

Inventor Name: Residence Address: Jared Alden JUDSON 114 South Main Street Topsfield, MA 02138

Dated: 08 Apr. 12008

STATE OF MASSACH / SETTS

COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX

On this the 6 day of 700, 2008, before me personally appeared Jared Alden JUDSON, to me known (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

day of April

WITNESS MY HAND and Seal at office this the _ CHRISTINA MARIANI Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH AND MASSACHUSETTS

My Commission Expires:

May 16, 2014

| Inventor Name: |
|-------------------|
| Residence Address |

Jeffrey R. CHAPIN 99 Orchard Street Jamaica Plain, MA 02130

| Dated: | 4.8.08 | -SA | L.C. |
|--------|--------------------|-----|------|
| | 144 an 1 110 marge | 101 | 1 |

STATE OF MASSACHUSET 1>

COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX

On this the grad day of koril, 2008, before me personally appeared Jeffrey R. CHAPIN, to me known (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

WITNESS MY HAND and Seal at Office this the grand day of Apri CHRISTINA MARIANI NOTICITY PUBLIC COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

My Commission Expires:

REEL: 020874 FRAME: 0268

| Inventor Name: |
|--------------------|
| Residence Address: |
| |

Timothy PROULX 8 Nancy Court Nashua, NH 03062

| Dated: | 4 | 8 | 08 | |
|--------|---|---|----|--|
| | | | | |

Femoly

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS

COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX

On this the grad day of April , 2008, before me personally appeared Timothy PROULX, to me known (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

WITNESS MY HAND and Seal at office this the 8th day of April

CHRISTINA MARIANI Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires May 16, 2014

My Commission Expires:

Inventor Name:
Residence Address:

Ari Tao ADLER
189 Walden Street, Unit A
Cambridge, MA 02140

Dated: 4/8/08

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS

COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX

On this the day of APPL 2008, before me personally appeared Ari Tao
ADLER, to me known (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

CHISTING FORMS HAND and Seal at office this the Br day of APPL 2008.

Notary Public COMMONWEATH OF MASSACHUSETTS
My Commission Expires May 16, 2014

My Commission Expires:

May 16, 2014

Inventor Name: Residence Address: Jason ROBINSON 33 Dewey Street Tewksbury, MA 01876

Dated: 4 8 08

See Posita

STATE OF MASSACHTUSETS

COUNTY OF _MIDDLESEX

On this the day of day

WITNESS MY HAND and Seal aroffice this the 8 day of RRIL, 2008.

CHRISTINA MARIANI
NOTICE PUBLIC
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
My Commission Expires May 16, 2014

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

MAY 16, 2014

9